

SPECIAL ORDER

No. <u>557</u> Series of 2023

**SUBJECT** 

: DESIGNATION OF DA PERSONNEL AS MEMBERS OF THE BSWM BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP (BAC TWG) AND BAC SECRETARIAT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF TECHNOLOGY PACKAGE ON COMPOSTING FACILITY FOR BIODEGRADABLE WASTES (CFBW) FOR CY 2023

In the interest of service and pursuant to relevant provisions of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act" and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR), the following DA Personnel are hereby designated as Members of the BSWM Bids and Awards Committee Technical Working Group (BAC TWG) for the procurement of Technology Package on Composting Facility for Biodegradable Wastes (CFBW) for CY 2023:

DA	BAC TWG MEMBER	
OFFICE/PROGRAM	MEMBER	ALTERNATE MEMBER
Bureau of Agricultural and Fisheries Engineering (BAFE)	ENGR. ROSE ANN C. ARIENDA	ENGR. GLENN M. OCA
National Organic Agriculture Program (NOAP)	MS. MA. ELIZA J. ANTINERO	MS. CZARINA GRICELL M. REYES
National Rice Program (NRP)	MS. ADRIEL C. ABANDO	
Legal Service	ATTY. MARIA GEMMA OQUENDO	ATTY. MARIA KAREN A. PAHAYAHAY
	BAC SECRETARIAT	
DA- Procurement Division	ATTY. MELINDA D. DEYTO	
	MR. YORAM S. LOPEZ	
	MS. LEAH KATRINA C. MONSANTO	

As members of the BSWM BAC TWG, the designated DA Personnel shall perform the following duties and responsibilities provided under Section 12.1 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184:

## Assist the BSWM BAC in the:

- 1. Review of the Technical Specifications, Scope of Work, and Terms of Reference;
- 2. Review of Bidding Documents;
- 3. Eligibility Screening;
- 4. Evaluation of Bids;
- 5. Post-Qualification; and
- 6. Resolution of Request for Reconsideration.

On the other hand, as members of the BSWM BAC Secretariat, they shall provide guidance on the compliance with procurement process per government procurement laws.

The BAC TWG and Secretariat shall be entitled to traveling expenses and honoraria chargeable against BSWM funds, subject to availability of funds and existing government accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

This Order shall take effect immediately and shall remain in force unless revoked in writing. All orders, memoranda, and other issuances inconsistent herewith are deemed revoked.

Done this the day of May 2023.

DOMINGO F. PANGANIBAN Senior Undersecretary

DA-CO-OSEC-SO20230503-00255